## RESOLUTION # 20- 37

## A RESOLUTION TO VACATE A PORTION OF GOLF CLUB ROAD (JUDICIAL ROAD), CITY OF PRINCETON, MILLE LACS COUNTY, MINNESOTA

Legal Description: All that part of Golf Club Road (Judicial Road in Ross-Mere Addition to the Village of Princeton) lying southerly of and adjoining Outlot 4, GOULDING'S ADDITION TO PRINCETON and lying southerly of and adjoining Outlot 8, OUTLOTS IN AUDITIORS SUBDIVISION and lying northerly of and adjoining Outlot 11, OUTLOTS IN AUDITIORS SUBDIVISION, all in Mille Lacs County, lying and being east of a line that is 245 feet east of and parallel to the east line of 4th Ave South and lying and being west of a line that is 686.61 feet east of and parallel to said east line of 4th Ave South, City of Princeton, Mille Lacs County, Minnesota.

**WHEREAS**, Amanda and James Berglund have requested the following described portion of Golf Club Road (Judicial Road) to be vacated; and

**WHEREAS**, it appears to be in the best interest of both the city and property owner to vacate the above described portion of Golf Club Road (Judicial Road).

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the following described road portion hereby to be vacated:

All that part of Golf Club Road (Judicial Road in Ross-Mere Addition to the Village of Princeton) lying southerly of and adjoining Outlot 4, GOULDING'S ADDITION TO PRINCETON and lying southerly of and adjoining Outlot 8, OUTLOTS IN AUDITIORS SUBDIVISION and lying northerly of and adjoining Outlot 11, OUTLOTS IN AUDITIORS SUBDIVISION, all in Mille Lacs County, lying and being east of a line that is 245 feet east of and parallel to the east line of 4th Ave South and lying and being west of a line that is 686.61 feet east of and parallel to said east line of 4th Ave South, City of Princeton, Mille Lacs County, Minnesota.

Minnesota.

ADOPTED this 14<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2020

This instrument was drafted by:

City of Princeton
705 2<sup>nd</sup> Street No.
Princeton, MN 55371

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the City Council authorizes the recording of the vacated portion of Golf Club Road (Judicial Road) at the Mille Lacs County Courthouse, Milaca,

ATTEST.		
Robert Barbian, Administrator	Brad Schumacher, Mayor	